report of all the activities carried out in the structures, which complicates their use. 

IV. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 

OPTIMIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PGRGFP 

At the end of the first five months of 2022, it emerges that out of 185 (one hundred and eighty-

five) reform projects retained, 118 (one hundred and eighteen) reform projects record at least a 

50% implementation rate work.  Thus, and in accordance with the methods for weighting the 

results defined in concert with each SMO in the context of the development of the activity 

sheets, the 2022 Operational Plan of the Updated PGRGFP shows an overall implementation 

rate of 41% as well as a rate of specific implementation of structuring projects by 55%. 

Globally,   

- 185 (one hundred and eighty-five) reform projects selected for the POA 2022; 

- 41% average annual achievement rate of the 2022 POA; 

- 118 (one hundred and eighteen) reform projects with at least 50% implementation rate; 

- 67 (sixty-seven) reform projects with less than 50% implementation rate. 

The 118 reform projects with at least 50% implementation rate break down as follows: 

With a view to optimizing the implementation of the updated PGRGFP, it would be appropriate